of income tax” and (2) the Spinoff, by reflecting the impact on earnings per share of BHI’s stock split of approximately 558.09 to 1 in

contemplation of the Spinoff.

(4) Reflects the impact, in connection with the Spinoff, of BHI’s approximately 558.09 to 1 stock split, after which BHI’s authorized stock will

consist of 44,197,377,192 shares and its issued and outstanding share capital will consist of 43,220,189,095 shares, with a nominal value of

$0.0662975983446469 per share.  Pro forma earnings per share from continuing operations (basic and diluted), adjusted for the stock split, was

$0.00733722009644530 for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2021.

The following table presents our unaudited pro forma income statement information for the year ended December 31, 2020,

giving effect to the MFG Demerger and the Spinoff.

 Pro forma income statement for the year ended December 31, 2020

BHI Historical

(including MFG) (1)

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments for MFG

Demerger (2)

BHI Pro Forma

(without MFG)

 (Unaudited pro forma) (3)

(U.S.$ millions, except earnings per share and share data)

Interest income:

Deposits in banks 17.9  1.6  19.4

Investments at amortized cost 150.9  (12.3)  138.6

Loans 1,906.0  (136.8)  1,769.2

Total interest income 2,074.8  (147.5)  1,927.2

Interest expense:

Deposits from customers 556.8  (45.8)  511.0

Financial obligations 102.8  (7.7)  95.1

Other financial obligations 67.4  (17.6)  49.8

Securities sold under repurchase agreements 0.2  0.8  1.0

Lease liabilities 11.8  (0.7)  11.1

Total interest expense 739.0  (71.1)  667.9

Interest income, net 1,335.7  (76.4)  1,259.3

Provision for loan and interest losses 486.4  (34.8)  451.6

Credit risk of investments and interest bearing deposits 18.4  (2.8)  15.6

Provision for account receivable losses 2.8  0.2  3.0

Interest income, net after provisions 828.1  (39.0)  789.1

Other income (expenses):

44

Gains in financial instruments, net   48.2  (8.2)  40.0

Service charges  404.2  (13.9)  390.3

Commissions and other fees, net 178.1  (2.0)  176.1

Gain on foreign currency exchange, net 167.1  (0.0)  167.1

Impairment of assets held for sale (0.3)  0.2  (0.1)

Other income 54.7  (4.3)  50.4

Total other income, net 852.0  (28.1)  823.8

General and administrative expenses:

Salaries and employee benefits 547.9  (28.3)  519.5

Depreciation and amortization 135.2  (7.6)  127.6

Administrative 85.6  (4.8)  80.8

Occupancy and related expenses 36.1  (1.6)  34.5

Other operating expenses 429.7  (16.3)  413.4

Total general and administrative expenses 1,234.4  (58.6)  1,175.8

Income before income tax  445.7  (8.5)  437.2

Income tax (134.8)  3.0  (131.8)

Net income continued operations 310.9  (5.5)  305.4

Earnings per share data:

Earnings per share from continuing operations (basic and

diluted):
$4.01   $0.01(4)

Shares outstanding (actual, basic and diluted): 77,443,101

Shares outstanding (pro forma, basic and diluted):
   43,220,189,095

(1) Elaborated from audited historical financial statements as of December 31, 2020 reflect MFG as a continuing operation, including the impact of

purchase accounting adjustments related to the acquisition of MFG in May 2020.

(2) Reflects the impact of the MFG Demerger and eliminates the results of operations of MFG and its subsidiaries, the impacts of purchase